Report No.:1680089R-RFUSP20V00
Page : 1 of 21
FCC Test Report
Product Name Key programming device
Model No. KeyReader Plus
FCC ID. QLXKRP
Applicant TeraTron GmbH
Address Bunsenstr. 10, 51647 Gummersbach, Germany

Product Name Key programming device
Trade Name TeraTron
Model No. KeyReader Plus
FCC ID. QLXKRP
Frequency Range 125kHz
Type of Modulation ASK
Type of antenna Loop Antenna
Number of Channel 1
USB Cable  Shielded, 2m
Frequency of Each Channel:
Channel Frequency
1 125kHz
Note:
1. The EUT is a Key programming device with built-in 125kHz transmitter.
2. These tests were conducted on a sample of the equipment for the purpose of demonstrating compliance
with Part 15 Subpart C Paragraph 15.209
3. The radiation measurements are performed in X, Y, Z axis positioning. Only the worst case is shown in the
report.
Test Mode Mode 1: Transmit
Report No.:1680089R-RFUSP20V00
Page : 6 of 21
1.3. Test System Details
The types for all equipment, plus descriptions of all cables used in the tested system (including
inserted cards) are:
    Product Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Power Cord
1 Notebook PC ASUS X206H X206HA Non-Shielded, 1.8m
Signal Cable Type Signal cable Description
A USB Cable Shielded, 2m
1.4. Configuration of Test System
1.5. EUT Exercise Software
(1)  Setup the EUT as shown in Section 1.4
(2)  Turn on the power of all equipment.
(3)  Start the continuous transmitter.
(4)  Verify that the EUT works properly.
Report No.:1680089R-RFUSP20V00
Page : 7 of 21
1.6. Test Facility
Ambient conditions in the laboratory:
Items Required (IEC 68-1) Actual
Temperature (C) 15-35 20-35
Humidity (%RH) 25-75 50-65
Barometric pressure (mbar) 860-1060 950-1000
The related certificate for our laboratories about the test site and management system can be downloaded
from DEKRA Testing and Certification Co., Ltd. Web Site:
The address and introduction of DEKRA Testing and Certification Co., Ltd. laboratories can be founded in
our Web site: http:// w w w. d e k r a . c o m. t w
Site Description: Accredited by TAF
                Accredited Number: 3023
Site Name: DEKRA Testing and Certification Co., Ltd
Site Address: No.5-22, Ruishukeng, Linkou Dist., New Taipei City 24451,
Taiwan, R.O.C.
 TEL : 886-2-8601-3788 / FAX : 886-2-8601-3789
 E-Mail : info.tw@dekra.com
FCC Accreditation Number: TW1014
Report No.:1680089R-RFUSP20V00
Page : 8 of 21
1.7. List of Test Equipment
For Conducted measurements /CB3/SR8
 Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Cali. Data Due. Data
 Temperature Chamber WIT GROUP TH-1S-B EQ-201-00146 2016/11/28 2017/11/27
X Spectrum Analyzer Agilent N9010A MY48030495 2016/7/22 2017/7/21
X Power Meter Anritsu ML2495A 6K00003357 2016/6/23 2017/6/22
X Pulse power sensor Anritsu MA2411B 0846193 2016/6/23 2017/6/22
X EMI Test Receiver R&S ESCS 30 100369 2016/10/13 2017/10/12
X LISN R&S ESH3-Z5 836679/017 2017/1/7 2018/1/6
X LISN R&S ENV216 100097 2017/1/7 2018/1/6
X Coaxial Cable  QTK(Arnist) RG 400 LC018-RG 2016/6/25 2017/6/24
For Radiated measurements /Site3/CB8
 Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Cali. Data Due. Data
X Spectrum Analyzer R&S FSP40 100170 2017/1/5 2018/1/4
X Loop Antenna Teseq HLA6121 37133 2016/3/18 2017/3/17